

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI,  
INC., OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC,  
OPENAI, LLC, OPENAI OPKO LLC, OPENAI  
GLOBAL LLC, OAI CORPORATION, LLC,  
and OPENAI HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-11195-SHS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. ARGUMENT .....1
  - A. The Requirements for Permissive Intervention Are Met .....1
  - B. The NY Times Already Argued to This Court that Its Case Is Similar to the Authors Guild Action; It Is Therefore Estopped from Taking the Opposite Position Here.....3
  - C. The NY Times Misapplies the First-to-File Rule.....5
    - 1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Overlap for Purposes of the First-to-File Rule.....5
    - 2. The Defendants in the Two Actions Sufficiently Overlap .....8
    - 3. The Presence of Some Non-Overlapping Claims and Issues is Inconsequential .....9
    - 4. The NY Times Has Not Shown How the Balance of Convenience Test Tips in Favor of Continuing Litigation in This Court .....9
- III. CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*800-Flowers, Inc. v. Intercon. Florist, Inc.*,  
860 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....1

*Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC*,  
814 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2016) .....6, 7

*Bldg. & Realty Inst. of Westchester & Putnam Ctys., Inc. v. State of New York*,  
2020 WL 5658703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020).....1, 2

*U.S. ex rel. Cestra v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
No. 10 CIV. 6457 SHS, 2014 WL 1087960 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014).....5, 7, 8, 9

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983).....7

*In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.*,  
980 F.2d at 116–17 .....5, 8

*Emps. Ins. of Wausau v. Fox Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008).....1

*Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc.*,  
No. 15-CV-8109 (RA), 2016 WL 11483933 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2016).....10

*GT Plus, Ltd. v. Ja-Ru, Inc.*,  
41 F.Supp.2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....9

*Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard*,  
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....4

*Harris v. McDonnell*,  
2013 WL 5720355 (W.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2013).....8

*Henry v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 14-CV-7176 (AJN), 2015 WL 13949710 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015) .....10

*Muhammad v. State Farm Indem. Co.*,  
No. CV226149MEFMAH, 2024 WL 833554 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2024) .....6

*Murray Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Exide Techs.*,  
2005 WL 8179312 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2005) .....8

*In re OpenAI ChatGPT Litigation*,  
Master File No. 3:23-cv-03223-AMO (N.D. Cal.) .....1, 4

*Pena v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 822CV01115SSSADSX, 2023 WL 6787809 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) .....8

*Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Solas Oled Ltd.*,  
 No. 21 CIV. 5205 (LGS), 2022 WL 294631 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2022).....5, 10

*Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....5

*Travis v. Navient Corp.*,  
 284 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....2

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan*,  
 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....1

*Wu v. Stomber*,  
 No. 11 CIV. 7271 PKC, 2011 WL 6225142 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2011).....10

*Yao v. Ulta Beauty Inc.*,  
 No. 18-22213-CIV, 2018 WL 4208324 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2018) .....6

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. §§ 1201 et seq.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....1

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(3) .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....1, 2

Microsoft Corporation, Microsoft’s Growing Presence in the Bay Area (Jan. 21,  
 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdhxpjck>.....10
